
An Act relating to domestic abuse; amending 22 O.S. 1991, Section 

40, which relates to definitions; expanding and clarifying certain 

definitions; amending 22 O.S. 1991, Section 40.1, which relates to 

duty to inform victim of rape or forcible sodomy of certain 

information and rights; allowing adult to be informed in lieu of 

minor victim; including certain information within victim’s rights; 

clarifying language; amending 22 O.S. 1991, Section 40.3, as last 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 368, O.S.L. 1997 (22 O.S. Supp. 1999, 

Section 40.3), which relates to arrest without warrant; deleting 

provision for arrest before emergency ex parte order of protection; 

amending 22 O.S. 1991, Section 40.6, which relates to reports of 

domestic abuse; requiring certain report be provided to the Director 

of the Oklahoma Bureau of Investigation; allowing additional 

information in certain report; amending 22 O.S. 1991, Section 60.1, 

as last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2038 of the 

2nd Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

Protection of Domestic Abuse Act; expanding certain definitions; 

amending 22 O.S. 1991, Section 60.2, as last amended by Section 7, 

Chapter 403, O.S.L. 1997 (22 O.S. Supp. 1999, Section 60.2), which 

relates to petition for victim protection order; allowing petition 

to be filed in county where act occurred; exempting jurisdiction and 

venue of criminal offense for certain petition under certain 

circumstance; establishing priority for service of certain petition 

under certain circumstance; modifying petition form; allowing 

suspension of child visitation under certain circumstance; providing 

for reimbursement of photo evidence fee in certain amount; providing 

for filing and service of process fees; prohibiting collection of 

certain fees in advance; prohibiting denial of service of process 

for nonpayment of certain fee in advance; amending 22 O.S. 1991, 

Section 60.3, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 34, O.S.L. 1999 

(22 O.S. Supp. 1999, Section 60.3), which relates to ex parte 

hearing and orders; authorizing suspension of certain visitation 

under certain circumstance; requiring certain biographical and other 

information be on certain order; amending 22 O.S. 1991, Section 

60.4, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 97, O.S.L. 1999 (22 O.S. 

Supp. 1999, Section 60.4), which relates to service of process for 

victim protection orders; modifying language; requiring certain fee 

be same as sheriff service fee; authorizing sheriff to contact other 

officer or persons to serve order upon certain condition; giving 

statewide validity to certain petitions, orders and notice; stating 

where return of service is made; directing hearing within certain 

time; making petition for protective order renew automatically when 

not served upon defendant; prohibiting certain dismissal of 

petition; providing exception; making certain information available 

to law enforcement agencies; allowing the court to impose reasonable 

terms and conditions; including authority for treatment and 

counseling; requiring fingerprint under certain circumstance; 

including final protective orders in criminal history record; 

listing court options for final protective orders; requiring certain 

biological and other information be on final protective order; 

allowing modification of final protective orders; making it unlawful 

to use protective order in divorce case for certain purpose; setting 

penalties; restricting child visitation orders under certain 

circumstance; amending 22 O.S. 1991, Section 60.5, as last amended 

by Section 2, Chapter 97, O.S.L. 1999 (22 O.S. Supp. 1999, Section 

60.5), which relates to distribution of certain orders; setting 

period to send certain information to law enforcement; requiring law 

enforcement to enter certain information into National Crime 

Information Center database within certain period; amending Section 

1, Chapter 235, O.S.L. 1993 (22 O.S. Supp, 1999, Section 60.8), 

which relates to seizure of certain weapons; modifying references; 

amending Section 1, Chapter 316, O.S.L. 1994 (22 O.S. Supp. 1999, 

Section 60.9), as amended by Section 4 of Enrolled House Bill No. 



  

2038 of the 2nd Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to arrest authority; allowing certain arrest under certain 

circumstance; recognizing validity of protective orders statewide; 

directing law enforcement officers to rely on certain protective 

orders when violation occurs; granting immunity for arrest based 

upon certain evidence later proved to be false; criminalizing 

presentation of false or altered evidence to a law enforcement 

officer for purpose of arrest of another person; setting penalty; 

providing for civil damages; amending 22 O.S. 1991, Section 196, as 

amended by Section 2, Chapter 316, O.S.L. 1994 (22 O.S. Supp. 1999, 

Section 196), which relates to arrest authority; modifying language; 

making gender neutral; amending 21 O.S. 1991, Section 891, as last 

amended by Section 169, Chapter 5, 1st Extraordinary Session, O.S.L. 

1999 (21 O.S. Supp. 1999, Section 891), which relates to child 

stealing; increasing age of child included in offense of child 

stealing; prohibiting transporting certain child from certain 

jurisdictions without consent; deleting certain punishment 

provisions; amending Section 1, Chapter 107, O.S.L. 1992, as last 

amended by Section 205, Chapter 5, 1st Extraordinary Session, O.S.L. 

1999 (21 O.S. Supp. 1999, Section 1173), which relates to the crime 

of stalking; clarifying when a violation occurs; including second 

offense in certain penalty; clarifying language; expanding certain 

definition; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency. 


